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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2024/0700 
Address 95 Australia Street CAMPERDOWN   
Proposal Alterations and additions to an existing dwelling house, including 

partial demolition of existing structures and construction of ground 
and first floor additions. 

Date of Lodgement 21 August 2024 
Applicant Andrew Ireland 
Owner Mrs Merilyn O Ireland 
Number of Submissions Notification: Eight (8) 

Renotification: Six (6) 
Cost of works $420,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions 

Main Issues • Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio variation 
• Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing 

Recommendation Approval with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended Conditions of Consent 
Attachment B Plans of Proposed Development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1.  Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing dwelling house, including partial demolition of existing structures and 
construction of ground and first floor additions at No. 95 Australia Street CAMPERDOWN.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and seven (7) submissions of objection 
were received in response to the initial notification, with one (1) submission in support of the 
proposal. 
 
Amended plans and associated documentation were submitted and accepted during the 
assessment of the application, as a result, the application was renotified to surrounding 
properties and six (6) submissions of objection were received.  
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio variation  
• Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing variation 

 
Despite the issues noted above, it is considered that the proposed development is capable of 
generally complying with the aims, objectives, and design parameters contained in the 
relevant State Environmental Planning Policies, Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 
(IWLEP), and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP), subject to the imposition 
of conditions included in the recommendation. 
 
The potential impacts to surrounding properties have been considered as part of the 
assessment process, given the context of the site and the desired future character of the 
precinct, these are considered acceptable, subject to recommended design change 
conditions. 
 
Considering the above and subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions, the application 
is considered suitable for approval.  
 

2.  Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks consent for alterations and additions to an existing dwelling house, 
including partial demolition of existing structures and construction of ground and first floor 
alterations and additions. The proposal includes the following works: 
 

• Demolish the existing roof form, some internal walls and improvements; 
• The existing ground floor layout is to be amended to accommodate a lounge room, 

toilet, laundry and open-plan kitchen, dining and living areas; 
• Construction of a first-floor addition which includes four (4) bedrooms, a front and rear-

facing balcony, one (1) ensuite and one (1) bathroom; 
• A hard-stand parking space to the rear yard; 
• Planting of a tree to the rear yard; 
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• New brick fence with an associated roller door to the rear boundary; and 
• Installation of a privacy screen behind the existing roller door to the side boundary 

fence adjoining Eton Lane.  
 

It should be noted that the existing painted mural on the side elevation along Eton Lane will 
be retained.  
 

3.  Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the south-western side of Australia Street, between Eton Lane 
and Derby Lane. The site consists of one (1) allotment and is generally rectangular shaped 
with a total area of 126.5sqm and is legally described as Lot 22 in DP 2036. 
 
The subject site is a corner allotment, and has a frontage to Australia Street of 5.03m, a side 
frontage to Eton Lane of 25.145m and a secondary frontage of 5.03m to Australia Lane. The 
subject site is not affected by any easements.  
 
The site currently supports a single storey dwelling house. Surrounding land uses are a mix 
of single and two-storey dwelling houses. No. 30 Eton Street consists of a commercial 
premises on ground floor and residential accommodation on first floor.  
 
The subject site is not located in a Heritage Conservation Area and is not a listed Heritage 
Item; however, the existing dwelling on-site is considered a period building as defined under 
MDCP 2011.  
 
The following trees are located within the vicinity of the subject site: 
 

• Banksia integrifolia (Coast Banksia) – located in the Council verge on Australia street; 
and 

• A Fraxinus griffithii (Himalayan Ash) – located in the rear yard of the neighbouring 
property to the west of the subject site. 
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Figure 1 – Site Photo 

 
Figure 2 – Zoning Map 

 

4.  Background 
 
Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site.  
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
CDC201700045 External and internal alterations to a 

dwelling house. 
Approved, 02/05/2017 
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Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
21/08/2024 Application lodged.  
27/08/2024 to 
10/09/2024 

Notification period. 

14/10/2024 A Request for Further Information letter was sent to the applicant 
requiring amended plans to address a Floor Space Ratio variation, 
streetscape and design, period building controls, solar access and 
overshadowing, parking, private open space and pervious landscaping, 
tree planting, visual privacy, visual bulk and scale and floor plan layout 
matters. The provided Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
request was also requested to be amended.  

23/10/2024 In person meeting held between Council and the applicant to discuss 
the proposal. In addition to other matters addressed in the Request for 
Further Information letter, Council recommended deleting the third 
storey entirely from the proposal and minimising the number of 
bathrooms proposed and reducing the size of the bedrooms to 
accommodate a smaller building footprint and reduced Floor Space 
Ratio variation that is commensurate to the existing period building.  

8/11/2024 Amended plans and supporting documentation were received. 
Renotification was required in accordance with Council’s Community 
Engagement Strategy. The amended plans and supporting 
documentation are the subject of this report. 

19/11/2024 to 
3/12/2024 

Renotification period. 

 
5.  Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP & A Act 1979).  
 
A. Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments.  
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State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not consent 
to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 
 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 

 
(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 

development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 

 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022 
 
The applicant has included a BASIX Certificate as part of the lodgment of the application 
(lodged within 3 months of the date of the lodgment of this application) in compliance with the 
EP & A Regulation 2021. 
 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies this Section as follows: 
• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic, 

and environmental impacts on the local character 
of the Inner West; and 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic, 
and environmental impacts, including cumulative 
impacts. 

Yes, as 
conditioned 
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Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 
R2 – Low Density 
Residential 
 

• The application proposes alterations and additions 
to an existing dwelling house, including partial 
demolition of existing structures and construction of 
ground and first floor additions which is permissible 
with consent in the R2 – Low density Residential 
zone. Dwelling houses are permissible with 
consent in the R2 zone; and 

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 
objectives of the zone, as the proposal seeks to 
provide housing on-site that satisfies the needs of 
its occupants. 

Yes 

Section 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies this Section as follows: 
• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  
• Standard conditions are recommended to manage 

impacts which may arise during demolition. 

Yes, as 
conditioned 

 
Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3  
Height of buildings 

Maximum 9.5m Yes 
Proposed 9m 

Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio 

Maximum 1.1:1 or 139.15sqm No – See 
Section 4.6 
Assessment 

below 

Proposed 1.206:1 or 152.6sqm  
Variation 9.6% or 13.45sqm 

Section 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.4 – Floor 
Space Ratio of the IWLEP 2022.  

See below 
under the 
relevant 

heading for 
further details 

 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  
 
Floor Space Ratio Development Standard 
  
The applicant seeks a variation to the above-mentioned development standard under Section 
4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 by 9.6% or 13.45sqm. Section 4.6 allows Council to vary Development 
Standards in certain circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve 
better design outcomes.  
•   
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A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the Development Standard. In order to 
demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance, the proposed exception to the Development Standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below.   
 
Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
  
In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the Development Standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 
in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the Floor Space Ratio 
Development Standard are achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   
  
The first objective of Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio is “to establish a maximum floor 
space ratio to enable appropriate development density”.  
 
The written request states that the proposal maintains, is consistent with and reinforces 
existing development density, character, style, orientation, pattern of development, 
streetscapes and landscape area. The proposed development, as conditioned, is consistent 
in height, bulk, and massing as other previous approvals in the immediate vicinity of the site 
under the current controls and objectives (i.e., MDCP 2011), such as, Nos. 26 and 28 Eton 
Street and Nos. 70 and 76 Denison Street (refer to Figures 3, 4, 5 and 6 below for details). 
Therefore, it is considered that the proposal is of a development density that is consistent with 
the established pattern of development. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the first 
objective.  
 

 
Figure 3 - No. 26 Eton Street Section Diagram as Approved under DA/2021/1080 
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Figure 4 - No. 28 Eton Street Section Diagram as Approved under DA201300194 

 
Figure 5 - No. 70 Denison Street Section Diagram as Approved under DA201800565 

 
Figure 6 - No. 76 Denison Street Section Diagram as Approved under DA201400210 

The second objective of Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio is “to ensure development density 
reflects its locality”.  
 
The written request states that the proposal maintains, is consistent with and reinforces 
existing development density, character, style, orientation, pattern of development, 
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streetscapes, and landscape area. The proposal reflects the character of the existing period 
building on-site by utilising a traditional roof form of the existing building. Further, the proposed 
side, front and rear setbacks are in keeping with the prevailing setback pattern and is of a 
building massing (two-storey) that is in keeping with the predominant two-storey streetscape 
with evidence of three-storey dwellings. As such, it is considered that the proposed 
development is of a density that reflects its locality. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with 
the second objective. 
  
The third objective of Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio is “to provide an appropriate 
transition between development of different densities”.  
 
The written request states that the site is within a locality and streetscape that primarily two 
and three storey dwellings with a number of three to four storey building. As evident in Figures 
3, 4, 5 and 6 (abovementioned previous approvals) and along Australia Street, there is a high 
prevalence of two-storey dwelling houses, along with three-storey dwelling houses in the form 
of an attic floor addition. Given that the proposed development is a two-storey form, the 
proposed density and massing is consistent with the pattern of development within the locality. 
As outlined in the Applicant’s written request, there is evidence of three to four-storey buildings 
within the vicinity of the site, including in nearby R1 – General Residential zones. These 
buildings are residential flat buildings and are in a different zone in contrast to the subject site. 
Therefore, the three to four storey buildings referred to in the Applicant’s written request are 
not a similar form of development as what is proposed under this subject application. However, 
form and height of the development, as conditioned, will be sympathetic to the development 
density of nearby residential flat buildings, and therefore, will allow for an appropriate transition 
between development of different densities. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the third 
objective.  
 
The fourth objective of Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio is “to minimise adverse impacts on 
local amenity”.  
 
The written request states as established by comparison with surrounding period-built form 
(terraces at 89, 91 & 38 Australia St) and recent approvals (3 storey approvals at 70 Denison 
St, 26 Eton St, 28 Eton St, 30 Eton St, 103 Australia St) the proposed scale, bulk, massing, 
heights, and setbacks are considered to be consistent the visual cohesiveness and pattern of 
the existing streetscape and desired future pattern of development within the area. The 
envelope of the revised proposal and any minor overshadowing impact would be reasonably 
expected within the area. As discussed under Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing of 
this report, the height of the development is the significant contributor to the extent of 
overshadowing cast to Nos. 22 to 30 Eton Street’s private open space areas. Therefore, 
subject to the recommended condition to reduce the pitching points on first floor to a maximum 
of 2.1m in height, the amenity of the locality in terms of solar access and overshadowing, 
outlook and visual bulk and scale will be significantly improved from the development as 
proposed. In addition to the above, the form, massing, setbacks, and design of the dwelling is 
in keeping with the prevailing streetscape character and pattern of development, and 
therefore, the extent of impacts to the locality will be similar to other previously approved 
developments within the immediate vicinity of the site. Further, as discussed throughout this 
report, the proposal has acceptable visual and acoustic privacy and bulk and scale 
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implications to the street and neighbouring properties. Accordingly, the breach is consistent 
with the fourth objective.  
 
The fifth objective of Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio is “to increase the tree canopy and 
to protect the use and enjoyment of private properties and the public domain”.  
 
The written request states that the proposal increases existing landscaped 
areas…and…includes the addition of a substantial tree in the rear open space. As part of this 
application the proposal seeks to increase the extent of landscaping on-site and provide a tree 
to the rear yard. Although the proposal continues to vary the minimum private open space and 
minimum pervious landscaping requirements, the proposal allows for a substantial 
improvement from existing and will be of a use (dual use zone with off-street parking), area 
and depth similar to neighbouring private open space areas. Accordingly, the breach is 
consistent with the fifth objective.  
 
As the proposal achieves the objectives of the Floor Space Ratio Development Standard, 
compliance is considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  
  
Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  
 
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant provides the following environmental planning 
grounds to justify contravening the Floor Space Ratio Development Standard:  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 1 - Provides consistency with the streetscape and existing 
built form. By replicating streetscape contributions, details, proportions and scale of massing, 
forms, heights, and front alignments of nearby period (historical) dwellings.  
 
This environmental planning ground is accepted because the proposed form, as conditioned 
(refer to Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing of this report for details), is in keeping 
with the prevailing pattern of development (setbacks, height and two-storey massing) and 
previously approved applications along Australia Street, Denison Street and Eton Street. 
Therefore, it is considered that the first-floor addition and the area associated with the Floor 
Space Ratio variation will be in keeping with the existing development density of the immediate 
vicinity of the site. Further, the proposed first floor building location (front setback) is well-
integrated with the established front setback pattern along Australia Street as established by 
the two-storey frontage dwellings, such as Nos. 69, 71, 75, 85, 87 and 89 Australia Street. In 
addition, the proposed form of the dwelling, as conditioned, will have acceptable visual bulk 
and scale implications on adjoining properties and the streetscape in terms of maintaining the 
streetscape character and density and protecting the visual privacy, outlook, and solar access 
of neighbours. 
 
Environmental Planning Ground 2 - Conserves the existing built heritage including ground 
floor-built form and fabric and privately owned artwork along Eton Lane Façade in lieu of 
demolition of the existing dwelling and construction of a new 2/3 storey dwelling. (70 Denison 
St, 26 Eton St, 28 Eton, 103 Australia St).  
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This environmental planning ground is accepted because the proposed retention of the 
existing period building will allow for enhanced streetscape implications (i.e., historical 
streetscape character will remain intact post-development) instead of demolishing the entire 
period building to accommodate a contemporary dwelling on-site. During the Request for 
Further Information period, design options were discussed between the Applicant and Council, 
and it was considered that a first-floor front building line that is in-line with the ground floor 
front building line with vertically proportioned windows, front-facing gable roof with an identical 
pitch and a rear gable roof form is an appropriate response to Council’s period building and 
streetscape and design controls under the MDCP 2011. Although, the rear gable roof form is 
not a predominant feature along Australia Lane and / or the immediate vicinity of the site, the 
proposed roof form allows for an appropriate transition from the period building to the 
contemporary additions above and to the rear as it adopts a historical design element to 
ensure that the development is sympathetic to the period building. Therefore, it is considered 
that the proposal, as conditioned, effectively manages heritage on-site.  
 
Environmental Planning Ground 3 - The proposal replicates the established (historical) side 
and rear building pattern and alignments and heights of nearby period (historical) dwellings 
(terraces at 89, 91, 38 Australia St).  
 
This environmental planning ground is accepted because the proposed rear setback on first 
floor is within the rear setback character of the street as established by historical and 
previously approved developments, such as Nos. 59 (nil setback), 61 (nil setback), 71-73 (nil 
setback), 83 (approximately 2.5m), 89 (approximately 4.68m), and 91 (approximately 3.9m) 
Australia Street. In addition, the proposed nil side setbacks on first floor are in keeping with 
the prevailing side setback pattern and will have minimal amenity implications on adjoining 
properties.  
  
Cumulatively, the grounds are considered sufficient to justify contravening the Development 
Standard.  
 
For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended that the Section 4.6 exception be granted.  
 
Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.2  
Earthworks  

• The proposed earthworks are unlikely to have a 
detrimental impact on environmental functions and 
processes, existing drainage patterns, or soil 
stability. 

Yes 

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 
Management  

• The proposal will remain satisfactory with respect 
to the provisions of this Section of the IWLEP 2022 
subject to conditions, and these conditions will 
remain in force as part of any future consent 
granted.  

Yes, as 
conditioned 

Section 6.8  
Development in areas 
subject to aircraft noise 

• The site is located within the ANEF 20-25 contour. 
The proposal is capable of satisfying this section as 
conditions have been included in the development 
consent to ensure that the proposal will meet the 

Yes, as 
conditioned 
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Section Proposed Compliance 
relevant requirements of Table 3.3 (Indoor Design 
Sound Levels for Determination of Aircraft Noise 
Reduction) in AS 2021:2015, thereby ensuring the 
proposal’s compliance with the relevant provisions 
of Section 6.8 of the IWLEP 2022. 

 
B. Development Control Plans 
 
Summary 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 
 
MDCP 2011  Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes, as conditioned – see 

discussion 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes, as conditioned – see 

discussion  
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Acceptable on merit, as 

conditioned – see discussion 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes, as conditioned – see 

discussion  
Part 2.11 – Fencing  Yes, as conditioned – see 

discussion 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Acceptable, on merit – see 

discussion 
Part 2.20 – Tree Management  Yes, as conditioned – see 

discussion  
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes, as conditioned – see 

discussion 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes, as conditioned 
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  Acceptable, on merit – see 

discussion 
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes – see discussion 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 2 – Generic Provisions 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 2.1 Urban 
Design 

The proposed development, as conditioned, satisfies the relevant 
provisions of this Part as follows: 
• Subject to conditions, the proposal does not impact the 

definition between the public and private domain and is 

Yes, as 
conditioned 
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Control Assessment Compliance 
appropriate for the character of the locality given its form, 
massing, siting, and detailing. Refer to Part 2.7 – Solar 
Access and Overshadowing of this report for a detailed 
assessment; and 

• The proposal seeks to preserve the existing character of the 
streetscape by translating positive design characteristics 
from the ground floor period building and streetscape, such 
as a front-end gable pitched roof and vertically proportioned 
glazing. 

Part 2.6 
Acoustic and 
Visual Privacy 

The proposal will have a satisfactory impact on visual and 
acoustic privacy levels of the surrounds as follows:  
• A condition has been included in the recommendation to 

ensure that the proposed alterations and additions are 
compliant with the relevant provisions of AS 2021:2015 in 
order to mitigate aircraft noise implications; 

• The proposal maintains / proposes a low impact residential 
use and as such is unlikely to result in adverse acoustic 
impacts; 

• The proposed off-street parking space within the rear yard of 
the subject site is in a similar location to neighbouring off-
street parking spaces, and therefore, will have similar 
acoustic implications upon neighbouring properties; 

• The principal living area and area of Private Open Space 
(POS) is designed and located to offer reasonable amenity 
to occupants and any direct view corridors into neighbouring 
POS areas will be mitigated by the boundary fences;  

• The proposed glazing and associated first floor balcony to the 
eastern elevation of the dwelling (front-facing) will overlook 
Australia Street, and therefore, will have minimal overlooking 
opportunities into neighbouring main living room glazing and 
POS areas; 

• The ground floor glazing to the southern elevation of the 
dwelling (side-facing along Eton Lane) is the same as 
existing, and therefore, the impacts generated from these 
windows will have substantially the same visual privacy 
implications as existing; 

• The proposed first floor glazing to the southern side elevation 
of the dwelling is positioned in a location which is contrary to 
C3(iii) of this Part of the MDCP 2011. However, all the glazing 
consists of a sill height of 1.6m or fixed privacy screening to 
1.6m above finished floor level which is consistent with 
C3(v)(b) of this Part of the MDCP 2011. Therefore, given the 
design proposed, it is considered that the development 
protects the visual privacy of nearby properties when utilising 
their POS areas, primary living areas, and bedrooms, etc., 
particularly along Eton Street. As such, it is considered that 
the proposed first floor side-facing glazing satisfies O1 and 
C3(v)(b) of this Part of the MDCP 2011; 

• The proposed ground floor rear-facing glazing to the western 
elevation of the dwelling overlooks the subject site’s POS 

Yes, as 
conditioned 
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Control Assessment Compliance 
area. The boundary fences will obscure any direct 
overlooking into neighbouring POS areas and main living 
room glazing. Therefore, it is considered that the visual 
privacy of adjoining and nearby properties is protected; 

• The proposed first floor rear-facing glazing to the western 
elevation of the dwelling is considered to have satisfactory 
visual privacy, and associated security impacts on adjoining 
(Australia Lane) and nearby properties (along Eton Street 
and Denison Street). This is because the clerestory window 
above W11 consists of a sill height that will not allow for any 
overlooking opportunities. Further, W11 is located 
approximately 2.6m from the boundary shared with No. 93 
Australia Street and to the southern boundary, a road (Eton 
Lane) separates W11 from any adjoining property 
boundaries which aids in mitigating any adverse overlooking 
opportunities. In addition, given that W11 services a 
bedroom, which is a low-use / low-trafficable room within the 
dwelling. Therefore, for the above reasons, it is considered 
that the glazing in question will have acceptable visual 
privacy impacts on adjoining properties; 

• The proposed first floor rear-facing balcony is of a trafficable 
dimension (1.4m depth and 2.9sqm in area) that is compliant 
with C3(ii) of this Part of the MDCP 2011. It is considered that 
there will be minimal opportunity to overlook into 
neighbouring POS areas and main living room glazing for the 
following reasons: 

o The balcony consists of a 550mm deep planter bed 
to the rear elevation. A condition is recommended to 
be imposed as part of this consent granted to ensure 
that the planter bed is fixed to ensure the permanent 
protection of neighbouring visual privacy. A condition 
is included in the recommended conditions of 
approval requiring the height of the planter be 
increased to a minimum of 1.2 metres to ensure it 
limits accessibility of the balcony be included in any 
consent; 

o A 1.6m high privacy screen is fixed to the southern 
elevation of the balcony; thus, assisting in mitigating 
any direct view corridors into any south-eastern 
adjoining properties; and 

o The balcony is located sufficiently away from No. 93 
Australia Street’s property boundary. However, to 
ensure the further protection of No. 93 Australia 
Street when they are occupying their POS area, a 
condition is recommended to be imposed to erect a 
1.6m high privacy screen to the northern elevation of 
the balcony.  

Overall, subject to conditions, the proposed first floor rear-
facing balcony is consistent with C3(ii) and C3(v) of this Part 
of the MDCP 2011; and 
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Control Assessment Compliance 
• No air-conditioning units are proposed as part of this 

application. However, air conditioning units may be installed 
under the exempt development provisions for air conditioning 
under State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and 
Complying Development) 2008. 

Part 2.7 Solar 
Access and 
Overshadowing 

The proposal as conditioned will have a satisfactory impact in 
terms of solar access and overshadowing on the surrounds as 
follows: 
 
Overshadowing 
• The development as proposed will result in additional 

overshadowing to Nos. 20, 22, 24, 26, 28 and 30 Eton Street 
and No. 86 Denison Street’s POS, resulting in less than two 
(2) hours solar access to these areas during mid-winter; thus, 
varying C2 of this Part of the MDCP 2011. See below for a 
detailed assessment of this variation; and 

• The proposed development will result in additional 
overshadowing to some portions of the Eton Street 
properties’ rear-facing main living room glazing at various 
points of the day during mid-winter. The main living room 
glazing in question will continue to maintain a minimum two 
(2) hour solar access to 50% of the glazed surface during 
mid-winter, other than No. 28 Eton Street given the first floor 
on the site results in self-shadowing of their own main living 
room glazing. As such, the proposal will comply with C2 of 
this Part of the MDCP 2011, which is a satisfactory outcome. 
Nevertheless, the extent of overshadowing to Eton Street’s 
rear-facing main living room glazing will be reduced 
substantially as a result of the recommended design change 
condition. See discussion below for further details. 

 
Solar Access 
• Although the rear open living areas (kitchen, dining and 

lounge rooms) do not obtain solar access on June 21 due to 
the orientation of the site, the front-facing glazing to the 
lounge room obtains a minimum two (2) hour solar access to 
50% of the surface area during mid-winter. 

• The total area of glazing equates to less than 15% of the floor 
area of the room; thus, varying C8(i) of this Part of the MDCP 
2011. Given that the windows in question that are dependent 
on access to sunlight to the subject site’s main living room 
glazing are original fabric of the period building, its expansion 
will not be supported as it will be contrary to the provisions 
contained under Part 4.1.11 - Additional Controls for 
Residential Period Dwellings. Therefore, the variation from 
C8(i) is supported in this instance; and 

• The POS provided for the dwelling house does not maintain 
a minimum two (2) hours solar access to 50% of its entire 
surface area; thus, varying C8(ii) of this Part of the MDCP 
2011. Refer to the below discussion for a detailed 
assessment of the variation in question.  

Acceptable, as 
conditioned – 

See below 
discussion for 

details 
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Consideration of non-compliances  
 
Part 2.7 Solar Access and Overshadowing  
 
Overshadowing  
 
An assessment of the submitted shadow diagrams and the proposed development’s impact indicate 
that the proposed additions will result in additional overshadowing to Nos. 20, 22, 24, 26, 28 and 30 
Eton Street and No. 86 Denison Street’s POS from morning to afternoon on June 21 (shown with red 
dots in image below, subject site in yellow). The extent of shadows cast to the neighbouring properties 
will result in less than two (2) hours solar access to be obtained during mid-winter; thus, varying C2 of 
this Part of the MDCP 2011.  
 

 
 
The Shadow Diagrams provided during the assessment of the application indicate that the extent of 
overshadowing to the affected properties is mostly restricted to their off-street parking spaces, not 
their dedicated POS areas. However, the properties along Eton Street which are impacted by the 
proposal consist of dual-use POS areas, where their hardstand parking areas are also utilised for 
recreational purposes when a car is not parked within the property. Considering the above, the extent 
of shadows cast to the dedicated off-street parking areas as outlined in the Shadow Diagrams is 
considered as additional overshadowing to the neighbouring properties POS areas, resulting in a 
variation to C2 of this Part of the MDCP 2011.  
 
In addition to the above, the subject site does not maintain a minimum two (2) hour solar access to 
50% of the POS on June 21. As such, the proposed development results in a variation to C8(ii) of this 
Part of the MDCP 2011. 
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Where a development proposal results in a decrease in sunlight available on 21 June resulting in less 
than two (2) hours of solar access for the subject site and adjoining property, the proposal may be 
considered on its merit with regard to the criteria of points a to d in C2 contained in Part 2.7 of MDCP 
2011. The planning principle regarding access to sunlight as developed in the case law Benevolent 
Society v Waverley Council [2010] NSWLEC 1082 is also used as a tool to interpret the following 
control.  
 
C2(ii) of Part 2.7.3 of MDCP 2011 states:  
 

If the development proposal results in a further decrease in sunlight available on 21 June, Council 
will consider:  

 
a. The development potential of the site;  

 
The development potential of the site prescribed by the development standards under the IWLEP 2022 
is a maximum 9.5 metre height limit and 1.1:1 FSR. In addition, the subject site is zoned R2 – Low 
Density Residential under the IWLEP 2022, which permits mainly low-density residential development. 
 
The following is noted with respect to this matter:  
 

• The proposal retains the dwelling use, which is a form of low density, residential development 
permissible within the site’s R2 – Low Density Residential zone under the IWLEP 2022; 

• As discussed earlier in this report, the proposal complies with the Height of Building 
Development Standard;  

• The proposal does seek to vary the Floor Space Ratio Development Standard by 9.6% or 
13.45sqm. The variation is supported given that the proposed ground floor and first floor 
building footprints are in keeping with the prevailing setback pattern and is of a massing (as 
conditioned) that is generally consistent with nearby development along Australia Street and 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site. Further, as indicated by the submitted Shadow 
Diagrams of the proposed development and the Shadow Diagrams provided which reflect a 
2.4m pitching point on first floor, the height of the additions is the predominant factor rather 
than the footprint and rear setback which are considered reasonable in the context of the site; 

• Although the subject site is located adjacent to Eton Lane and the rear yards of Nos. 20, 22, 
24, 26, 28 and 30 Eton Street’s POS, the orientation of the development is consistent with the 
prevailing streetscape orientation.  

• To improve the visual bulk and scale of the development and the associated overshadowing 
impacts, the proposed additions have been reduced in scale by deleting an entire storey from 
the proposal originally submitted. However, as mentioned above, the predominant element 
that causes the extent of overshadowing to surrounding properties is the height of the first-
floor addition. The applicant submitted revised Shadow Diagrams showing shadows cast 
based on the amended plans and a second set with a scenario of a 2.4m pitching point at the 
request of Council. A comparison of the plans illustrates a clear reduction of shadows cast to 
neighbours’ POS areas; however, it is considered that there can be a further reduction in 
overshadowing if the height is further reduced to a point that allows for compliance with the 
National Construction Code and protecting the internal amenity of the occupants of the subject 
site. The proposed floor-to-ceiling heights of the raked ceilings on first floor are generous, and 
as such, there is sufficient capacity to reduce the height and resultant scale of the 
development. Therefore, in order to reduce the extent of overshadowing cast to surrounding 
properties and to alleviate any associated visual bulk and scale implications, a condition is 
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included in the recommendation to reduce the side wall height ie first-floor pitching points to a 
maximum of 2.1m in height; and 

• Based on the above, it is considered the development, as conditioned, is within its 
development potential and is of an appropriate bulk and scale that is supported by Council.  
 
b. The particular circumstances of the neighbouring site(s), for example, the proximity of any 

residential accommodation to the boundary, the resultant proximity of windows to the 
boundary, and whether this makes compliance difficult;  

 
The following is noted with respect to this matter:  
 

• The site’s orientation and the location of the Eton Street properties and No. 86 Denison 
Street’s POS are significant constraints for the neighbouring property’s POS to obtain natural 
solar access. As such, the proposed built form is elevated in comparison; therefore, resulting 
in south-eastern and south-western adjoining properties to be naturally vulnerable to a 
reduction in solar access from midday onwards;  

• The subject site adjoins five (5) Lots fronting Eton Street to the south-east of the subject site. 
As such, any development on the subject site will result in these properties to be naturally 
vulnerable to additional overshadowing on June 21; and 

• The subject site, No. 86 Denison Street and Nos. 20, 22, 24, 26, 28 and 30 Eton Street will 
still receive solar access as a result of this proposal to portions of their POS at various times 
of the day during mid-winter and this will be further improved as a result of the design change 
condition recommended.  
 
c. Any exceptional circumstances of the subject site such as heritage, built form or 

topography; and  
 
The following is noted with respect to this matter: 
 

• The site’s orientation is a significant constraint for the subject site’s POS to obtain natural solar 
access. The site has a north-east, south-west orientation, resulting in the dwelling house to 
self-shadow the subject site’s POS. Therefore, any additions on the subject site make 
compliance or near compliance more difficult due to the orientation of the subject site; and 

• As mentioned above, the subject site is oriented north-east, south-west, noting that any first-
floor addition on the subject site will make the south-eastern adjoining properties vulnerable 
to additional overshadowing to their POS areas. Therefore, given the orientation of the subject 
site and its position on the corner of Australia Street and Eton Lane will make compliance with 
C2 of this Part of the MDCP 2011 extremely difficult.  
 
d. Whether the sunlight available in March to September is significantly reduced, such that 

it impacts upon the functioning of principal living areas and the principal areas of open 
space. To ensure compliance with this control, separate shadow diagrams for the 
March/September period must be submitted. 

 
Shadow Diagrams in plan form for the Equinox were submitted to demonstrate the development’s 
impact during this time. Based on an assessment of these diagrams, the following is evident:  
 

• The submitted Equinox Shadow Diagrams show that Nos. 20, 22, 24, 26, 28 and 30 Eton 
Street and No. 86 Denison Street achieve more than 50% solar access to their POS for a 
minimum of two (2) hours which is a satisfactory outcome; and 
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• The submitted Equinox Shadow Diagrams show that the subject site’s POS obtains a 

minimum two (2) hours solar access to 50% of the POS which is a satisfactory outcome. 
 

In assessment of the above and solar access principles, it is considered that the impacts are 
reasonable, and that the proposal, as conditioned, satisfies the objectives of Part 2.7 of the MDCP 
2011. 
 
Part 2.10 
Parking 

The proposed development, as conditioned, satisfies the relevant 
provisions of this Part as follows: 

• One (1) car parking space is proposed. Standard 
conditions are recommended to ensure compliance with 
the design requirements contained within this Part;  

• The proposed off-street parking on-site will not result in 
a loss of on-street parking given that the proposed 
vehicular crossing will be situated on Australia Lane, not 
Australia Street; 

• In accordance with C1 of this Part of the MDCP 2011, 
one (1) off-street parking space is required for all 
residential dwelling houses, regardless of the number of 
bedrooms proposed. The proposal consists of one (1) 
off-street parking space which is compliant with C1 of this 
Part of the MDCP 2011. As such, it is envisaged, that the 
proposed alterations and additions and use of the subject 
site will not result in a loss of street parking and / or 
heightened traffic / congestion impacts; and 

• Given the rear laneway (Australia Lane) is narrow, the 
width of the roller door opening will need to be increased 
to 3.30m. This change is included in the recommended 
conditions and will also require the relocation of the 
adjacent retaining wall on the southern side of the 
hardstand parking space.  

Yes, as 
conditioned 

Part 2.11 
Fences 

The proposed development, as conditioned, satisfies the relevant 
provisions of this Part as follows: 
• The proposal seeks to retain the existing front fencing; 

• The proposal seeks to construct a 3m tall rear boundary 
fence with an associated automatic roller door. Although 
the proposed fence height varies the maximum 1.8m 
height requirement as stipulated under C21 of this Part 
of the MDCP 2011, the height is acceptable given that it 
is the same height as existing; and 

• The proposed side-facing fence along Eton Lane is 
proposed to be amended by installing a privacy screen 
behind the existing roller door. Given that a roller door is 
proposed to the rear elevation to service the proposed 
off-street parking space, the existing roller door along the 
Eton Lane frontage is now redundant. As such, a 
condition is recommended to remove the roller door to 
the Eton Lane frontage and replace with a masonry fence 
to match existing wall. 

Yes, as 
conditioned 
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Part 2.18 
Landscaping 
and Open 
Spaces  
 
Private Open 
Space (POS) 
Min: 45sqm 

 
Pervious 
Landscaping  
Min: 50% of 
POS 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• The entire front setback is to consist of pervious landscaping 

with the exception of the pathway; 
• The Architectural Plans identifies that a minimum of 34.6sqm, 

with no dimension being less than 3 metres is to be retained 
as POS; thus, varying the minimum 45sqm of POS required 
on-site as stipulated under C12(i) of this Part of the MDCP 
2011;  

• This area is a dual use zone with car parking and as such is 
not strictly in accordance with the controls; however, is 
acceptable given the small lot size, the proposal does not 
seek to further reduce the POS area from existing, and is 
compatible with the POS of development in the area, such as 
Nos. 89, 91 and 93 Australia Street; 

• The POS would provide a suitable area of amenity for 
occupants of the dwelling; and 

• The development proposes approximately 7sqm of pervious 
landscaping which is equivalent to 20.2% of the POS area. 
As part of the recommended conditions of consent, this area 
will be further reduced given the requirement to relocate the 
retaining wall in the rear yard to accommodate a wider roller 
door opening. Thus, the proposal varies the minimum 50% of 
pervious landscaping required on-site as stipulated under 
C12(ii) of this Part of the MDCP 2011. Currently, the subject 
site consists of no landscaping to the POS area and the 
proposal seeks to enhance this situation by adding 
approximately 7sqm of green space and the planting of a 
tree. The planting of a tree in the rear yard under this 
application will aid in increasing the urban canopy within the 
Inner West; thus, satisfying O2 of this Part of the MDCP 
2011. Considering the above, the departure from C12(ii) is 
acceptable in this instance.  

Acceptable, on 
merit 

Part 2.20 Tree 
Management 

The proposed development, as conditioned, satisfies the relevant 
provisions of this Part as follows: 
• A Banksia integrifolia (Coast Banksia) is located in the 

Council verge on Australia street. A condition is included in 
the recommendation to retain and protect the trunk and 
branches of this tree in question; 

• A Fraxinus griffithii (Himalayan Ash) is located in the rear 
yard of the neighbouring property to the west of the subject 
site. The dividing fence between the two properties shall 
serve as adequate tree protection for this specimen; and 

• The proposal seeks to plant a tree within the rear yard of the 
subject site, resulting in one (1) tree on-site which satisfies 
the minimum requirements according to C12 of this Part of 
the MDCP 2011 which is a satisfactory outcome. 

Yes, as 
conditioned 

Part 2.21 Site 
Facilities and 

The proposed development, as conditioned, satisfies the relevant 
provisions of this Part as follows: 

Yes, as 
conditioned 
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Waste 
Management 

• Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the 
appropriate management of waste during the construction of 
the proposal; and 

• The proposed bin storage location is unscreened within the 
front setback of the subject site which is contrary to C13 of 
this Part of the MDCP 2011. As such, an ongoing condition 
is included in the recommendation requiring the bins to be 
stored in the rear yard where they will be screened by the 
existing boundary fence when not out for collection.  

 
Part 4 – Low Density Residential Development 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 4.1.4 Good 
Urban Design 
Practice 

The proposed development, as conditioned, satisfies the 
relevant provisions of this Part as follows: 
• Subject to conditions, the height, bulk, and scale of the 

development complement existing developments in the 
street and the architectural style of the proposal is in 
keeping with the character of the area.  

Yes, as 
conditioned 

Part 4.1.5 
Streetscape and 
Design 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• Subject to conditions requiring a reduction in height, the 

development complements the uniformity and visual 
cohesiveness of the bulk, scale, and height of the existing 
streetscape.  

• The proposal is a contemporary design that complements 
the historical character and aesthetic of the area whilst 
complementing the character of the existing period building; 

• The proposed colours, materials and finishes are in keeping 
with other previously approved developments within the 
immediate vicinity of the site to ensure that the development 
is in keeping with the established neighbourhood character 
and aesthetic; 

• The dwelling house addresses the principal street frontage 
and is orientated to complement the existing pattern of 
development found in the street; 

• The architectural treatment of the façade interprets and 
translates positive characteristics in the locality by adopting 
prevailing elements of design, such as window fenestration 
and roof form (i.e., front end gable and side gable roof form 
to the front portion of the dwelling); and 

• The front façade of the dwelling house has been divided 
into bays of an appropriate size that complements the scale 
of the building and surrounding dwelling houses. 

Yes, as 
conditioned 

Part 4.1.6 Built 
form and 
character 
 
Front setback 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• The proposal complies with the Height of Building 

Development Standard (conditioned to be reduced). 
However, the proposal does seek to vary the Floor Space 
Ratio Development Standard. Refer to Part 4 – Principal 

Acceptable, 
on merit 
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• Consistent 

with adjoining 
developments 

 
Side setbacks 
• Lot width 

<8m – On 
merit 

 
Rear setback 
• On merit 
 
Site coverage 
• On merit (0-

300sqm lots) 

Development Standard of this report for a detailed 
assessment; 

• The existing front and rear setback of the dwelling on 
ground floor is to remain unaltered by the proposal; 

• The proposed first floor front setback is substantially 
forward in comparison to neighbouring first floor additions 
along Australia Street, resulting in an inconsistent front 
building line for existing single storey period buildings with 
a first-floor addition. However, the first-floor front building 
line will be generally in line / in-between the front setbacks 
established by the two-storey frontage dwellings, such as 
Nos. 69, 71, 75, 85, 87 and 89 Australia Street. Given that 
the proposed front setback is integrated within the 
established setback character of the street, it is considered 
that the proposal satisfies O14 of this Part of the MDCP 
2011; 

• The side setbacks proposed are considered satisfactory, as 
the proposal, as conditioned, has an acceptable impact on 
adjoining properties in terms of overshadowing, visual bulk, 
and privacy. In addition, the proposed side setbacks are 
consistent with the established setback pattern of the street; 

• The proposed first floor rear setback (4.5m) is in keeping 
with the established first floor rear setback pattern along the 
western side of Australia Street, such as Nos. 59 (nil 
setback), 61 (nil setback), 71-73 (nil setback), 83 
(approximately 2.5m), 89 (approximately 4.68m), and 91 
(approximately 3.9m) Australia Street. As established under 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing of this report, 
the proposed first floor rear setback is not the overriding 
element causing adverse overshadowing impacts to the 
collection of Eton Street POS areas to the south of the 
subject site, rather the height of the development is the 
predominant contributing factor. Therefore, given that the 
rear setback results in minimal amenity implications on 
adjoining properties and is well-integrated with the 
established rear setback pattern along Australia Street, the 
first-floor rear setback is acceptable in this instance; and 

• The proposed ground and first floor rear setbacks are 
considered appropriate, as they will not create adverse 
impacts on adjoining properties in terms of visual bulk, 
overshadowing or privacy; and 

• The proposal does not seek to alter the existing site 
coverage from existing given that the proposal does not 
seek to extend the ground floor building footprint. The 
extent of site coverage on-site allows for the provision of 
deep soil tree planting, off-street car parking and an 
adequate POS area for the occupants of the subject site.  

Part 4.1.7 Car 
Parking 

The proposed development, as conditioned, satisfies the 
relevant provisions of this Part as follows: 

Yes, as 
conditioned 
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• Subject to conditions, the hardstand car parking space 

complies with the design requirements and minimum 
dimension for car parking under Part 2.10 of the MDCP 
2011; 

• The proposed hardstand parking space is located to the 
rear of the site and is safely and conveniently located for 
use; 

• The design of the roller door and the associated rear fence 
is appropriate to the dwelling house and is consistent in 
height and form with other approved development in the 
laneway; and 

• The location of the vehicular crossing is suitable within the 
laneway and will not impact traffic or parking. 

Part 4.1.11 
Additional 
controls for 
residential period 
dwellings 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• The proposal retains the façade and main external body of 

the period building visible from the street. However, the 
proposal seeks to demolish the existing roof form and 
chimneys and construct the first-floor building footprint 
above the existing ground floor footprint.  
 
Although the demolition of a period feature, such as the 
existing roof form, is contrary to O22, C58 and C60 of this 
Part of the MDCP 2011, the proposed first floor additions 
allow for a sympathetic alteration of the period building by 
adopting similar characteristics, such as two (2) vertically 
portioned windows that are aligned with the ground floor 
glazing, front-end gable pitched roof and a side-gable roof 
form that is of a pitch and angle similar to the existing roof 
form. Further, the proposal ensures that the additions, as 
conditioned, are commensurate to the existing built form by 
locating the additions behind the existing sidewall along 
Eton Lane to ensure that the period features of the site and 
the existing mural are the salient feature when viewed from 
the public domain. Therefore, the treatment of the period 
building is not diminished as a result of the first-floor 
addition. 

• The demolition of an existing roof form to accommodate a 
first-floor building footprint is a prevalent feature within the 
immediate vicinity of the site, such as No. 28 Eton Street 
and Nos. 101 and 118 Australia Street. Therefore, given 
that the proposed extent of demolition and form of the 
additions is consistent with the streetscape and immediate 
vicinity of the site and is of a design that is sympathetic to 
the period building, the variation to O22, C58 and C60 is 
acceptable in this instance; 

• Concerns were raised in the submissions regarding the 
visibility of the proposed additions from the public domain. 
Given that the subject site is located on a corner allotment 
and on a higher elevation of Australia Street, it will be 

Acceptable, 
on merit 
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extremely difficult to hide the additions from the public 
domain. However, as discussed above, the contemporary 
additions visibility to Australia Street and Eton Lane is 
acceptable given that it is has been designed to be a 
sympathetic addition to the existing period building and the 
removal of the existing roof form to accommodate a first-
floor addition is prevalent within the immediate vicinity of the 
site. As such, it is considered that the visibility of the 
proposed additions will be in keeping with previous 
determinations and the established streetscape character;  

• The proposal accommodates contemporary additions and 
alterations while retaining the significant components of the 
period building, such as the Australia Street and Eton Lane 
facades; and 

• Existing significant period features on the front elevation 
have been retained. 

 
Part 9 – Strategic Context 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 9.4  
Newtown North 
and Camperdown 
(Precinct 4) 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• As discussed under Part 4.1.11 – Additional Controls for 

Residential Period Buildings of this report, the proposed 
alterations and additions are sympathetic to the existing 
period building on-site and seek to protect the character of 
the existing building and streetscape by maintaining a 
similar first floor building location as other nearby 
developments, including No. 28 Eton Street and Nos. 101 
and 118 Australia Street. 

Yes 

 
C. The Likely Impacts 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 
environmental, social, or economic impacts upon the locality. 
 
D. The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 
in a residential surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed. 
 
E. Submissions 
 
The application was required to be notified in accordance with Council’s Community 
Engagement Strategy between 27 August 2024 to 10 September 2024. 
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A total of seven (7) submissions of objection and one (1) submission of support were received 
in response to the initial notification. 
 
The application was renotified due to amended plans being submitted and six (6) submissions 
of objection were received. Issues raised as follows have been discussed in this report: 

 
• Visual privacy 
• Solar access and overshadowing to neighbouring properties 
• Solar access to the subject site 
• Exclusion of off-street parking from pos areas 
• Floor space ratio variation 
• Clause 4.6 – exceptions to development standards request 
• Height of building 
• Building articulation 
• Tree planting 
• Visual bulk and scale 
• Character/streetscape and heritage (period building) impacts 
• Non-compliance with local controls 
• Private open space and pervious landscaping variations 
• Compliance with period building controls  
• Consistency of applying planning controls.  
• Parking 
• Zone permissibility 
• Materials and finishes 
• Excessive floor-to-ceiling heights 
• Communication between council and the applicant during the request for further 

information period 
• Bin storage 

 
Further issues raised in the submissions received are discussed below: 
 

Concern   Comment 
Permitted use of the site  The original development sought to propose two (2) kitchens, four 

(4) bedrooms and four (4) ensuites. The Request for Further 
Information letter raised concerns that the subject site would be 
used for purposes other than a single residential dwelling due to 
the proposed floor plan layout.  
 
The amended plans received which are the subject of this report 
have removed the second kitchen and a number of ensuite 
bathrooms. The floor plan before Council assessed as part of this 
application indicates the property will be utilised for the sole 
purpose as a single residential dwelling. However, concerns were 
raised regarding the size of the ground floor front lounge room and 
the fact that this area consists of a bathroom and is well separated 
from the primary living areas of the dwelling. During Council’s 
meeting with the Applicant during the Request for Further 
Information period, the Applicant highlighted the need for a 
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separate space within the dwelling to use for the purpose of a home 
occupation. In accordance with IWLEP 2022, a home occupation is 
a permissible use within the R2 – Low Density Residential zone and 
is permitted without consent. As such, no objections are raised to 
the proposed ground floor front lounge room / bathroom and the 
potential use for a home occupation.  
 
Further, concerns were raised regarding the appearance of the 
original proposal and the fact that it appears as a commercial 
building, rather than a residential dwelling. The deletion of the third 
storey and modifying the roof form and proportions has softened 
the streetscape view of the development; thus, making it appear as 
a residential dwelling. 

Consideration of No. 28 Eton 
Street’s future DA proposal 

A submission received indicates that No. 28 Eton Street is seeking 
to lodge a DA with Council to propose a similar POS area as No. 
30 Eton Street (above the garage). Concerns were raised that the 
proposed development will result in adverse solar access and 
overshadowing to this potential POS area to No. 28 Eton Street. 
The impacts to No. 28 Eton Street’s existing / current POS have 
been assessed under Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing 
of this report, however Council cannot reasonably consider 
speculative development in the assessment of this application.  

Insufficient / inaccurate 
details provided in 
Architectural Plans and 
associated documentation 
and no amended Statement 
of Environmental Effects was 
submitted in response to the 
Request for Further 
Information letter 

It is considered sufficient details and information have been 
submitted with the application to allow for a complete assessment. 
As detailed in this report, an independent assessment against the 
relevant planning controls, policies, and consideration of 
surrounding properties was carried out. In summary, the 
information provided was adequate to renotify to the public and the 
proposal, as conditioned, is considered to satisfy the relevant 
provisions. 

Property value It is considered that matters that may affect property value, such as 
amenity impacts, have been assessed and considered above. 
Furthermore, the proposal is consistent with the zoning objectives 
of the site.  

Bulk, scale, impact on 
neighbouring amenity, and 
loss of outlook and ambient 
light 

Concern was raised regarding bulk, scale, loss of ambient light and 
outlook to the sky, suburbs to the north of the subject site, and 
connection to the surrounding natural environment at the 
neighbouring properties along Eton Street when viewed from their 
POS and main living room glazing as a result of the first-floor 
addition.  
 
Impacts of bulk and scale on the amenity of neighbouring 
properties, including when utilising their POS areas and main living 
room glazing are discussed earlier in this report as part of the 
MDCP 2011 assessment. Further, as discussed in the Request for 
Further Information letter, Council requested that the third storey be 
deleted from the proposal in order to reduce the extent of the Floor 
Space Ratio variation and to ensure that the development is in 
keeping with the character of the street, which is predominantly 
two-storey structures or a third-storey attic style addition. The 
amended plans that are the subject of this report reflect a two-
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storey massing which is a satisfactory outcome in terms of 
minimising visual bulk and scale.  
 
Given the small nature of the subject properties, building to the 
property boundary is considered acceptable and a first-floor 
addition of this nature (as conditioned) is acceptable and 
reasonable under the current planning controls. Notwithstanding, 
during the assessment process the design of the proposal was 
amended substantially to significantly reduce the overall bulk and 
scale of the proposal by deleting an entire storey from the 
development and reducing the extent of the Floor Space Ratio 
variation. Additionally, a condition is included in the 
recommendation to reduce the height of the first-floor addition by 
adopting 2.1m pitching points to further limit impacts to the south-
eastern neighbouring properties. While there will be some impact 
to the properties along Eton Street, this impact is considered 
reasonable in the circumstances and is considered to maintain a 
suitable level of amenity to the neighbouring dwellings.  
 
Regarding outlook, an amended first floor building height will 
improve outlook to the sky and distant views of surrounding 
suburbs to the north when viewed from Eton Street’s POS areas 
and rear-facing main living room glazing. In addition to the above, 
this recommended design change condition will also improve 
access to ambient light to these neighbouring properties in 
question. 

Exclusion of bathrooms in 
Applicant’s Floor Space Ratio 
calculations 

According to the Architectural Plans provided it appears that the 
Applicant has included bathrooms and ensuites as part of the Floor 
Space Ratio calculations. Nevertheless, Council conducts an 
independent calculation of the proposed Floor Space Ratio as part 
of its assessment.  

Inaccurate Shadow Diagrams It is considered sufficient details and information have been 
submitted with the application to allow for a complete assessment. 
As detailed in this report, an independent shadow assessment was 
conducted by Council against the relevant planning controls / 
policies on the merits of the proposal. In summary, the proposal, as 
conditioned, is considered to satisfy the relevant provisions. Refer 
to Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing of this report for a 
detailed assessment. 

Utilisation of previous DA 
examples to justify the scale 
of the development in the 
Applicant’s documentation 

Concerns were raised that examples of previous approvals are 
considerably different to the level of bulk and scale proposed on the 
subject site. The Request for Further Information letter issued to 
the applicant required that the plans be amended to be in keeping 
with the established character / pattern of development of the area.  
 
The amended proposal which is the subject of this report provides 
a two-storey structure and consists of setbacks that are in keeping 
with that along the street. Therefore, it is considered that the 
proposal, as conditioned, is of a form, scale and height that will be 
in keeping with the character and pattern of development of the 
area. 
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Further, it is important to note that a consistent approach / 
assessment has been conducted as part of this assessment. 

Enquiry regarding the 
issuance of the notification 
letters to surrounding 
properties 

Concerns were raised from the owner of No. 22 Eton Street 
regarding when the notification letters were issued to neighbouring 
properties. The notification letters were issued by Council on 21 
August 2024. 

Height of Building is to stay 
under 8.5m 

The applicable maximum Height of Building on-site is 9.5m 
according to Section 4.3 – Height of Building of the IWLEP 2022. 
Council does not have a requirement for the subject site and / or 
any other properties with a 9.5m maximum Height of Building to 
stay under 8.5m in height. Rather, all applications are assessed on 
merit, and the recommended height is determined by streetscape 
and neighbouring amenity implications.  

Lack of building articulation to 
the front facade 

Concerns were raised in the Request for Further Information letter 
regarding the lack of interest and building articulation to the front 
façade of the additions. The amended plans provided which are the 
subject of this report have substantially improved the building 
articulation of visible facades from the public domain to be in 
keeping with the established streetscape quality. Refer to Part 4.1.5 
– Streetscape and Design and Part 4.1.11 – Additional Controls for 
Residential Period Dwellings of this report for a detailed 
assessment.  

First floor side-facing 
windows – light spill and solar 
access 

Concerns were raised regarding the light that will spill onto the Eton 
Street properties at night when the light is turned on from the first-
floor side-facing windows of the subject site. Given that the light 
projected from the first-floor side-facing glazing will be restricted to 
downlights or lamps that are typically used within residential 
dwellings, it is expected that the light spill will be minimal, 
particularly given the significant distance between the windows in 
question and the Eton Street rear-facing windows.  
 
Moreover, although direct solar access will not be gained from the 
first-floor side-facing windows given their poor orientation, the 
windows in question will allow for adequate ventilation and access 
to ambient light which is a satisfactory outcome for the amenity of 
the occupants of the subject site.  

Request for a detailed 
Landscape Plan to be 
provided 

A Site and Landscape Tree Protection Plan was provided by the 
Applicant as part of the Request for Further Information letter 
issued by Council. It is considered sufficient details and information 
have been submitted with the application to allow for a complete 
assessment. 

Concerns regarding the 
articulation of the second-
floor balcony 

Concerns were raised regarding the originally proposed second-
floor balcony and its poor articulation with the existing period 
building on-site. This element has been deleted from the proposal 
as requested in the Request for Further Information letter issued by 
Council. 

Estimated Cost of 
Development and associated 
developer contributions 

7.11 Contributions are based on the net population increase of the 
development, not the Cost of Works. As such, any amended Cost 
of Works will not impact the amount of contributions paid by the 
Applicant.  

Roof form amplifies the sense 
of overdevelopment 

Concerns were raised regarding the proposed gable roof form over 
the entirety of the first-floor building footprint and the fact that this 
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exacerbates the visual bulk and scale of the development and is 
out of character within the area. As discussed throughout this 
report, the proposed gable roof form allows for the sympathetic 
alteration and addition to the existing period building on-site in 
comparison to a hipped, flat or skillion roof form. Further, a design 
change condition is recommended to be imposed as part of this 
consent granted to reduce the pitching points on first floor to a 
maximum of 2.1m for the following reasons: 

• Reduce the height, bulk and scale of the development; 
• Reduce the extent of potential overshadowing to 

neighbouring properties; and 
• Ensure that the development is of a scale that is 

commensurate to the existing period building and the 
prevailing streetscape character / pattern of development.  

Design Excellence Reference was made to ‘Design Excellence’ in a submission. The 
criteria contained under Section 6.9 – Design Excellence of the 
IWLEP 2022 is only applicable for buildings with a height of 14m or 
more. Therefore, this Section of the IWLEP 2022 is not applicable 
in this instance given that the height of the additions is well under 
14m. 
 
Notwithstanding, it is considered that the proposal, as conditioned, 
is of a design, bulk and scale that is acceptable and reasonable. 

Third level concealed in 
design 

Concerns were raised regarding that the Sectional Plans provided 
show mezzanine platforms. The mezzanine platforms referred to in 
this submission is the ceilings of the bathroom and ensuite areas. 
As such, there is no mezzanine and / or third level proposed.  
 
Further, a condition is recommended to be imposed as part of this 
consent granted to reduce the pitching points of first floor to a 
maximum of 2.1m which will reduce the overall height and internal 
floor-to-ceiling heights on first floor to an extent that will not allow 
for a mezzanine level and will ensure that the scale of the 
development is in keeping with the prevailing pattern of 
development.  

Heritage conservation policy 
and working with heritage 
buildings 

Concerns were raised regarding the utilisation of controls rooted 
from heritage conservation policy and the efforts from Council’s 
Heritage Team to enforce these provisions. The subject site is not 
a listed Heritage Item and is not located within a Heritage 
Conservation Area. As such, the proposal was not assessed 
against Section 5.10 – Heritage Conservation of the IWLEP 2022 
and / or Part 8 – Heritage of the MDCP 2011 and was not referred 
to Council’s Heritage Team for advice.  
 
Rather, the subject site consists of an identified Period Building, 
and therefore, the proposed alterations and additions were 
assessed in accordance with Part 4.1.11 – Additional Controls for 
Residential Period Buildings. 
 
In terms of working with historic buildings to bring them up to a level 
of liveability that is compliant with the Australian Standards, 
standard conditions are recommended to be imposed as part of this 
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consent granted to ensure that the development is compliant with 
the National Construction Code / Building Code of Australia, and 
relevant Australian Standards (i.e., aircraft noise, drainage, 
parking).  
 
Moreover, it is considered that the dwelling is well-ventilated given 
the multiple openings proposed at the front, rear and side of the 
dwelling which will assist in minimising mould growth and 
condensation management. Further, matters related to energy 
efficiency, waterproofing and building health are matters for 
consideration during construction.  

Colour scheme will contribute 
to urban heat island effect 
and does not make the 
additions appear reduced in 
scale 

The first-floor addition is proposed to be in ‘Monument’. Although 
the colour scheme will not reduce the scale of the additions when 
viewed from the public domain, a dark colour scheme is prevalent 
within the vicinity of the subject site, such as Nos. 25, 69 and 71-
73 Australia Street, Nos. 16 and 26 Eton Street and Nos. 67 and 
69 Denison Street. 
 
Further, the proposal seeks to increase the extent of pervious 
landscaping on-site and plant a tree in the rear yard to increase 
urban canopy within the Inner West and the immediate vicinity of 
the site which will assist in mitigating urban heat island effect on the 
site.  

 
F.   The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
This has been achieved in this instance.  
 

6.  Section 7.11 / 7.12 Contributions 
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $12,906 would be required for the 
development under the Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. 
 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
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7.     Referrals 
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 

• Development Engineer; and 
• Urban Forest. 

 
 

8.     Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and the Marrickville Development Control 
Plan 2011.  
 
The development, as conditioned, will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of 
the adjoining properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 

9.     Recommendation 
 

A. In relation to the proposal by the development in Development Application No. 
DA2024/0729 to contravene the development standard in 4.4- Floor Space Ratio of 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 the Panel is satisfied that the Applicant 
has demonstrated that: 

(a)  compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
the circumstances, and 

(b)  there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the 
contravention of the development standard. 

 
B That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 
DA/2024/0700 for alterations and additions to an existing dwelling house, including 
partial demolition of existing structures and construction of ground and first floor 
additions at No. 95 Australia Street, CAMPERDOWN subject to the conditions listed 
in Attachment A below. 

  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 175 

Attachment A – Recommended Conditions of Consent  
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Attachment B – Plans of Proposed Development 
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Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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